2018073000

.

500
Shelby Cnty Jud

ge of P
07/30/2018 "obate, AL

09:39.33 anm FILED/CERT

This document was prepared by:

Jay A. Rosenberg, Esq.

Rosenberg LPA, Attorneys At Law

3805 Edwards Road, Suite 550

Cincinnati, Ohio 45209

(513) 247-9605 Fax: (866) 611-0170"

Thomas Granville McCroskey, Esq.

Member of the Alabama Bar and licensed to practice law in Alabama

~ After Recording Return to:
Title365
345 Rouser Road, Bidg 5, Ste 101
Coraopolis, PA 15108

"FHA Case No.: 011-8547466-703
Loan No.: XXXXXX6865

—

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE  p 5110~ 5000704

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") [ given on
{0-29 . 2018. The Mortgagor is James Edward Eckles, an unmarried
man and Angél Marie Thomas, an unmarried woman, whose address is 513 River Crest Way, Helena, AL
35080 ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower
owes Lender the principal sum of Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Four-And 85/100 Dollars
($16,864.95). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument
("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on January 1, 2047. This
Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all
renewals, extensions and madifications of the Note, (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced under
Paragraph 8 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's
covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does:
hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the following described
property located in Shelby County, Alabama, which has the address of

513 River Crest Way, Helena, AL 35080 ("Property Address");

and more fully described as follows:

LOT 1843, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF OLD CAHABA, PHASE V, 3RD ADDITION, AS RECORDED
IN MAP BOOK 37, PAGE 6-B, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY,

ALABAMA.



|

I

20180730000269600 07/30/2018 ( 20180730000269600 278 25 00 =

07/30/2018 09:39:33 AM FILED/CERT

Parcel ID: 13-9-301-002-041.000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shal!
also be covered by this Security Instrument. All.of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument

as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the -
right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances or record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real

- property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1.
2.

Payment of Princlpal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.

Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
of the sums secured by this Security instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedly.

Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender
and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shail be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security
Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms

of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security

Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear
or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without

that Borrower's consent.

Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice
shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington DC
20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as

provided in this paragraph.

Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law
of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicabie law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be

severable.




R

20180730000269600 07/30/2018 Znein, covo2oo000 374 825 007 |

07/30/2018 ©9:39:33 AM FILED/CERT

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
lnstrument

7. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 7, "Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract
or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a
purchaser. If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is
prohibited by Applicable Law. |f Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
given in accordance with Section 4 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this penod, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

8. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 7 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall
specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30
days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d)
that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The
notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and sale. if the default Is not cured on or hefore the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other
remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled.to collect all expenses -
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 8, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give a copy of a notice to Borrower in the
manner provided in Section 4. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three
consecutive weeks In a newspaper published in Shelby County, Alabama, and thereupon shall
sell the Property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County
Courthouse of this County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the
Property. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants
and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to ali
expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’' fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally
entitied to it.

9. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law. |

10. Waivers. Borrower waives all rights of homestead exemptlon in the Property and relinquishes all
rights of curtesy and dower in the Property. -



20180730000269600 07/30/2018 09:39:33 AM MORT 4/4

11. Subordinate Mortgage. This Mortgage is subordinate to the Mortgage between mortgagor(s),
James Edward Eckles, an unmarried man and Angel Marie Thomas, an unmarried woman, and
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Fairway Independent Mortgage
Corporation, as Lender, dated December 21, 2016 and recorded in the real property records of Shelby
County, Alabama, on January 11, 2017 as Instrument No. 20170111000010010 in the amount of
$254,308.00, assigned from Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") as nominee for
Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation Its Successors and Assigns to Lakeview Loan Servicing,

LLC by Corporate Assignment of Mortgage dated January 3, 2018 and recorded January 10, 2018 as
Instrument No. 20180140000008750, as further assigned and/or modified, if applicable.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it. '

= - Jﬂ"'f P o

-Jamgs Edward Eg ‘N
r 4
- ‘ _,A—‘_‘ AN '_ LJL.E“ : | 1

AAdel farie Thomas ~

’
THE STATE OF ALABAMA )

. COUNTY)

|, a Notary Public, herebj} certify that James Edward Eckles and Angel Marie Thomas whose name is
signed to the foregaing instrument for conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on
this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily

on the day the same bears date. -

_aﬁ[_m'-iay of __dﬂﬁ,__ 2018.

-
iy KATELYN BISHOP

LS | §*‘ roass &5 My Commission Expircs  *

90 oreass | June 14, 2020 '
My commission expires: ,,Mv ﬁ “_‘h —

r my hand this

Filed apd Recorded

L -..”r'.'-~. = " m

ot e

e .

-".'_Lf"/ 4 rate Judge,
% al

*

. I' j\‘ f_ 20180730000269600 474 $25 . 00
—J Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

A 07/30/2018 09:39:33 AM FILED/CERT W




